

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 14129 OF 2015

Commissioner of Customs, KandlaAppellant(s)

-Versus-

M/s. Rajnarayan Jwalaprasad & OthersRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th November 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Delay condoned.
Leave granted.”**

Accordingly, Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal was issued on 15th December 2015 to Respondent No.1 through Mr. Merusagar Samanataray, Advocate and Respondent Nos.2 to 6 through High Court. Certificate of Service of NLPA shows that Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have been served with said notice on 23rd February 2016 and NLPA issued to Respondent Nos.4 to 6 have returned unserved.

It is submitted that AD Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No.4 at SLP stage. Service of notice was completed on Respondent No.5 by way of publication in newspapers and Dasti Notice has been effected on Respondent No.6, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 6. Service of Notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Respondent No.1 has filed Counter Affidavit at SLP stage. Statement of Case is awaited.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 4th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Advocate
Off: SQ-86, Gate No.5, Gulmohar Enclave,
New Delhi-110049.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1