

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 14129 OF 2015**

Commissioner of Customs, Kandla

.....Appellant

Versus

M/s Rajnarayan Jwalaprasad & Ors.

.....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**“Respondent no. 1 is duly represented.  
None appears for respondent nos. 2 to 4 despite due service.  
Application for substituted service filed by learned counsel  
for the appellant in respect of respondent nos. 5 and 6 is allowed.  
Notice be issued accordingly.  
List again on 17.01.2017.”**

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the above-mentioned matter. Respondent no.1 is represented through Counsel. Respondent nos. 2 to 4 have been served but no one has entered appearance.

It is further submitted that notice in respect of respondent nos. 5 & 6 was given to Counsel for the Appellant for publication in the news paper on 17.12.2016 but he has not filed affidavit of publication with proof so far. Both the parties have not filed Statement of Case so far. Time for filing the same has been expired. Counsel for the Appellant has not filed affidavit of vakalatnama so far.

Service is not complete on respondent nos. 5 & 6.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nk